100 North Appleton Street

City of Appleton Appleton, Wi 54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Meeting Agenda - Final

Board of Zoning Appeals

Monday, June 17, 2024 7:00 PM Council Chambers, 6th Floor
1. Call meeting to order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll call of membership
4. Approval of minutes from previous meeting
24-0809 Minutes from May 20, 2024

Attachments: Minutes from May 20, 2024 .pdf

5. Public Hearing/Appearances
6. Action Items
24-0590 924 N. Leminwah St (31-1-1058-00) The applicant proposes to construct an

attached garage addition to the principal building that would be three (3) feet
from the side lot line. Section 23-93(g)(6) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a
six (6) foot side yard setback.

Attachments: 924 N. Leminwah St.pdf

Legislative History

5/20/24 Board of Zoning Appeals held
Held until June 17th
24-0810 924 N. Leminwah St. (31-1-1058-00) The applicant proposes to

construct an attached garage addition to the principal building that
would be one and one half (1.5) feet from the side lot line. Section
23-93(g)(6) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a six (6) foot side yard
setback.

Attachments: 924 N. Leminwah St..pdf
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https://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=24510
https://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a9177aec-8d7b-45e7-bf62-a70b5d056cd3.pdf
https://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=24291
https://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=96906b73-20a6-4398-920b-93b2f07420a8.pdf
https://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=24511
https://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bbb369ab-b2cd-4c5b-8937-6b34cfa670d5.pdf

Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Agenda - Final June 17, 2024

24-0811 1006 N. Linwood Dr. (31-5-0072-00) The applicant proposes to
construct a detached garage five (5) feet from the front property line on
Badger Ave. and Linwood Dr. Section 23-43(f)(1)(e) of the Zoning
Ordinance prohibits accessory buildings in the front yard.

Attachments: 1006 N. Linwood Dr.pdf

24-0814 1006 N. Linwood Dr. (31-5-0072-00) The applicant proposes to
construct a detached garage five (5) feet from the front property line on
Badger Ave. and Linwood Dr. Section 23-93(g)(4) of the Zoning
Ordinance requires a twenty (20) foot front yard setback.
Attachments: 1006 N. Linwood Dr.pdf

24-0812 Election of Chair
24-0813 Election of Vice Chair
7. Information Items
8. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during
this meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request
and if Feasible.
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100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wl 54911-4799
www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes - Final
Board of Zoning Appeals

Monday, May 20, 2024

7:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th Floor

1. Call meeting to order

Meeting called to order by McCann at 7:30 p.m.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll call of membership

Present: 5- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl, Loosen and Babbitts

Excused: 1- Cain

4. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

24-0449

Minutes from December 18, 2023

Attachments: Meeting Minutes 12-18-23 Revised.pdf

Engstrom moved, seconded by Loosen, that the Minutes be approved. Roll
Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl, Loosen and Babbitts

Excused: 1- Cain

5. Public Hearing/Appearances

6. Action Items

24-0450

Oliver Zornow

98 Estherbrook Ct. (31-4-1585-00) The applicant proposes to construct an
accessory building that is twenty-five (25) feet from the front property line,
which is closer to the front property line than the principal building. Section
23-43(f)(1)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance prohibits detached accessory buildings
in the front yard.

Attachments: 98 Estherbrook Ct.pdf

City of Appleton
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Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Minutes - Final May 20, 2024

Engstrom moved, seconded by Sperl, that the Report Action Item be approved.
Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl, Loosen and Babbitts
Excused: 1- Cain
24-0590 924 N. Leminwah St (31-1-1058-00) The applicant proposes to construct an
attached garage addition to the principal building that would be three (3) feet

from the side lot line. Section 23-93(g)(6) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a
six (6) foot side yard setback.

Attachments: 924 N. Leminwah St.pdf

Held until June 17th

This Report Action Item was held

24-0591 10 E. College Ave. (31-2-0290-01) The applicant proposes to install wall
signs with a cumulative size of five hundred and eighty-one (581) sq. ft.
Section 23-523(c)(1)(a) of the zoning ordinance limits the size of wall signs to
35% of each wall or three hundred and fifty (350) sq. ft.

Attachments: 10 E. College Ave.pdf

Sperl moved, seconded by Engstrom, that the Report Action Item be approved.
Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl, Loosen and Babbitts

Excused: 1- Cain

7. Information Items

8. Adjournment

A motion was made by Sperl, seconded by Loosen, that this meeting be
adjourned at 7:26. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- McCann, Engstrom, Sperl, Loosen and Babbitts

Excused: 1- Cain

City of Appleton Page 2



Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411

City of Appleton
Application for Variance

I | [=laofaq ]

Application Deadline Meeting Date

Please write legibly and also submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size 11" x 17),
A complete site plan includes, but is not limited to, all structures, lot lines and streets with
distances to each. There is a non-refundable $325.00 fee for each variance application. The non-
refundable fee is payable to the City of Appleton and due at the time the application is submitted.

Property Information
Addless of P t\{operty (Vayiance Requested){Parcel Number

Lernmwa\ 31500

Use of Proper

(e

X Commercial

Applicant Information

Owner Name Owner Addre s

Frin OConnell 124 N i.emmwath
Owner Phone Number|Ow E Mﬂll address,(opnonal)

(920) 540~ 4944 |eeoc @ ‘}"'“‘ .com|

Agent Name Agent Address

Agent Phone Number |Agent E Mail address (optional)

Variance Information
Municipal Code Section(s) Project Does not Comply

n f DeSCl‘lpthll Ef Ploposed Project

Owner’s Signature (Required): Wﬂte: L’ ! o 3’ ) (;J\i f

Rep 154993033




Questionnaire

In order to be granted a variance each applicant must be able to prove that an unnecessary
hardship would be created if the variance were not granted. The burden of proving an
unnecessary hardship rests upon the applicant. The attached sheet provides information on what
constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information
requested. Additional information may be requested as needed.

1. Explain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:

W%MMQWW

2. Describe how the variance would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding
properties:

“Ihs, pucturs webtmat b€ on o ey e Lotlone)

3. Describe the special conditions that apply to your lot or structure that do not apply to
surrounding lots or structures:

Dearacnse AU wamw/ﬂm,@&wmmttacmd
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CITY OF APPLETON MEMO
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor

Date: May 7, 2024
RE: Variance Application for 924 N. Leminwah (31-1-1058-00)
Description of Proposal

The applicant proposes to construct an attached garage addition to the principal building that would be three (3)
feet from the side lot line. Section 23-93(g)(6) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a six (6) foot side yard setback.

Impact on the Neighborhood
In the application, the applicant states: “The structure will not be on or exceeding their lot lines.”
Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant states “Decrease six (6) foot required space between attached garage and lot
line to three (3) feet.

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that her patients may not survive a life-threatening diagnosis that she
could prevent, all due to the fact that she may be exposed to snow or rain while walking outside to her detached
garage.

Staff Analysis

The size of this property is 7,200 sq. ft. (60°x120*). The minimum size of a property in the R1B zoning district
is 6,000 sq. ft.

Variances should be granted based on the dimensional limitations of the lot or unique characteristics of the lot
(Section 23-67(f)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance).

The hardship stated by the applicant is based on needs of the current occupant, who has a job that requires her to
get to work quickly. The circumstances of an applicant are not a factor in deciding variances,' per Snyder v
Waukesha County Zoning Bd. Of Adjustment, 74 Wis. 2d 468, 478-79, 247 N. W.2d 98.

Staff recommends denial of this request because this proposed addition would remain, after the current
applicant sells the house in the future. Also, the review criteria in the Zoning Ordinance, as well as cited case
law, requires that a hardship relating to the unique physical limitations of the property be identified. Variances
should not be granted based on the preferences of the current occupant.

I Zoning Board Handbook, Center for Land Use Education, 2" Edition 2006
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Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911

(920) 832-6411

City of Appleton
Application for Variance

| ZZ!% AT 24 %umz 17241
Application Deadline Meeting Dat

Pleasc write legibly and also submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size 11" x 177).
A complete site plan includes, but is not limited to, all structures, lot lines and streets with
distances to each. There is a non-refundable 5325.00 fee for each variance application. The non-
refundable fee is payable to the City of Appleton and due at the time the application is submitted.

Property Information
Address of Property esriance)R::queslcd) Parcel Number

o 311105800 |

Bl Assembly D™ €y o
¥ R1L

Applicant Tnformation
Ow i -
2T Lemyi nwath St

ql|
Owgel L Mail address (optional)

(920540~ 4ot L0 0 1o(@ quL-cnm

Agent Name Agent Address

Owner Name

Ef;h O‘Co

Owner Phone Number

Agent Phone Number [Agent E Mail address (optional)

Variance Information
Munlmpa] Code Seutmn(e) ]"m.]scl Dogs not C omply

Section 43— (l) Mininhum

Briel Description of Pmpmed‘f"mject
Buddl N’mch gareae. - Kequest
.S |
%Jm cbdddulnn for X

Owner’s Signature (Required)

L)

by puncod o e
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Questionnaire

In order to be granted a variance each applicant must be able to prove that an unnecessary
hardship would be created if the variance were not granted. The burden of proving an
unnecessary hardship rests upon the applicant. The attached sheet provides inforniation on what
constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information
requested, Additional information may be requested as needed.

1. Lixplain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:
' « ¢
‘ tvme it Foked
Luhy T s wlf dlecraane e Hume it |

o g

2. Describe how the variance would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding
properties:

’ﬂum@% www J’;’.’uﬂ"%
b motth of e e mu . '
' Qm?,o/ﬁé,éa/ﬂo( Ao . ‘
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3. Deseribe the speeial conditions that apply to your lot or structure that do not apply to -F \

.y oo ot or s by have o B W Letweey,
et ardgd aned It tine It of
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4. Desceribe the hardship that would result if your variance were not granted: .
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CITY OF APPLETON MEMO
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor
Date: June 4, 2024
RE: Variance Application for 924 N. Leminwah (31-1-1058-00)
Description of Proposal
The applicant proposes to construct an attached garage addition to the principal building that would be four and
one half (4.5) feet from the side lot line. Section 23-93(g)(6) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a six (6) foot side
yard setback.

Impact on the Neighborhood

In the application, the applicant states that the only neighbor this will impact is the neighbor to the north, Who
has agreed to sell a portion her land for this project.

Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant states: “I am requesting to have a four and one half (4.5) foot space between the
attached garage and lot line instead of six (6) feet of space.”

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that she works in the medical profession and a patient may suffer a life-
threatening condition or even die. The applicant also states that she does not want to brush off snow from her
car when she needs to get to the hospital quickly.

Staff Analysis

The size of this property is 7,200 sq. ft. (60°x120%). The minimum size of a property in the R1B zoning district
is 6,000 sq. ft.

The applicant currently has a two hundred (200) sq. ft. garage and has the option to build a new, code
compliant, detached garage in the rear yard of this property.

Variances should be granted based on the dimensional limitations of the lot or unique characteristics of the lot
(Section 23-67(f)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance).

The hardship stated by the applicant is based on needs of the current occupant, who has a job that requires her to
get to work quickly. The circumstances of an applicant are not a factor in deciding variances,! per Snyder v
Waukesha County Zoning Bd. Of Adjustment, 74 Wis. 2d 468, 478-79, 247 N. W.2d 98.

1 Zoning Board Handbook, Center for Land Use Education, 2™ Edition 2006



Staff recommends denial of this request because this proposed addition would remain, after the current
applicant sells the house in the future. Also, the review criteria in the Zoning Ordinance, as well as cited case
law, requires that a hardship relating to the unique physical limitations of the property be identified. Variances
should not be granted based on the preferences of the current occupant.



Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411

City of Appleton
Application for Variance

Application Deadline [/"‘Ay 17”‘, }dinMﬁﬂ"“g Date ‘ :Ji:.mg /71% 3-09-‘4

Please write legibly and also submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size 117 x 17"),
A complete site plan includes, but is not limited to, all structures, lot lines and streets with
distances to each. There is a non-refundable $125.00 fee for each variance application. The non-
refundable fee is payable to the City of Appleton and due at the time the application is submitted.

Property Information
Address of Property (Variance Requested) Parcel Number
[006 N, Lirweod Ave R/ w7200
Zoning District Use of Property
N2 Residential X Commercial

Applicant Information

Owner Name Owner Address
G[efv\ B achew Cap (606 A Lnweod fve ppgletsv
Owner Phone Number Owner E Mail address (optional) t
Pdo $51- 5705
Agent Name Agent Address
Apgent Phone Number Agent E Mail address (optional)

Variance Information
Municipal Code Section(s) Project Does not Compl

7343 (D) ()le)  53-93C9)(%)

Brief Description of Proposed Project” : P
; FA Ao~ T
Vﬂ/‘rr(’ﬂ[(’_ -p‘—u,fqufcfﬂy/( car 6"’4"‘?}'8 iR ('k/‘d C‘(.{-rtﬁuyl A v
(:.4-1‘::“"' Wm’t/

Putl i Garage off Lineort ““Q Varceace 4o Put oS 1 f ofCorvir

Owner’s Signature (Required): M Date: féﬂA?V

Rocp \6L%3149a




Retum to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411

Questionnaire

In order to be granted a variance each applicant must be able to prove thal an unnecessary
hardship would be created if the variance were not granted. The burden of proving an
unnecessary hardship rests upon the applicant. The attached sheet provides information on what
constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information
requesied. Additional information may be requested as needed.

1. Explain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:
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All lines must be drawn with a straightedge. Free hand drawings cannot be accepied
All lot lines and:ull buildings must be shown and dimensioned. Partial plot plans cannot be accepted.
Driveway(s) and curb, guts must be shown and labeled “proposed” or “existing”.
Irregular shaped lots must be drawn 10 scale,
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CITY OF APPLETON MEMO
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor
Date: June 4, 2024
RE: Variance Application for 1006 N. Linwood Dr. (31-5-0072-00)
Description of Proposal
The applicant proposes to construct a detached garage five (5) feet from the front property line on Badger Ave.
and Linwood Dr. and also a carport on the front property line along Linwood Dr. Section 23-43(f)(1)(e) of the
Zoning Ordinance prohibits accessory buildings in the front yard. Section 23-93(g)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance
requires a twenty (20) foot front yard setback.

Impact on the Neighborhood

In the application, the applicant states that there is currently a driveway on the corner of his lot already with
entry onto Badger Ave. The applicant states that he would like to move entry to Linwood Dr. for safety reasons.

Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant states that his home is on a corner and hi lot is nonconforming lot, so space is
limited, and he is not able to meet the setback requirements.

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that it is very difficult to pull in and out of his current driveway. The
applicant this he is risking an accident with traffic and pedestrians.

Staff Analysis

This parcel is $5,138 sq. ft. The minimum lot area permitted in the R1B zoning district is 6,000 sq. ft. So, this
parcel is a nonconforming lot of record.

Staff does not recommend this variance request be granted because the hardship is self-created. The property
has functioned with the current configuration for decades. Also, the owner has a code compliant alterative with
the existing condition of the property.
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Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411

City of Appleton
Application for Variance

Application Deadline [/"‘Ay 17”‘, }dinMﬁﬂ"“g Date ‘ :Ji:.mg /71% 3-09-‘4

Please write legibly and also submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size 117 x 17"),
A complete site plan includes, but is not limited to, all structures, lot lines and streets with
distances to each. There is a non-refundable $125.00 fee for each variance application. The non-
refundable fee is payable to the City of Appleton and due at the time the application is submitted.

Property Information
Address of Property (Variance Requested) Parcel Number
[006 N, Lirweod Ave R/ w7200
Zoning District Use of Property
N2 Residential X Commercial

Applicant Information

Owner Name Owner Address
G[efv\ B achew Cap (606 A Lnweod fve ppgletsv
Owner Phone Number Owner E Mail address (optional) t
Pdo $51- 5705
Agent Name Agent Address
Apgent Phone Number Agent E Mail address (optional)

Variance Information
Municipal Code Section(s) Project Does not Compl

7343 (D) ()le)  53-93C9)(%)

Brief Description of Proposed Project” : P
; FA Ao~ T
Vﬂ/‘rr(’ﬂ[(’_ -p‘—u,fqufcfﬂy/( car 6"’4"‘?}'8 iR ('k/‘d C‘(.{-rtﬁuyl A v
(:.4-1‘::“"' Wm’t/

Putl i Garage off Lineort ““Q Varceace 4o Put oS 1 f ofCorvir

Owner’s Signature (Required): M Date: féﬂA?V

Rocp \6L%3149a




Retum to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920) 832-6411

Questionnaire

In order to be granted a variance each applicant must be able to prove thal an unnecessary
hardship would be created if the variance were not granted. The burden of proving an
unnecessary hardship rests upon the applicant. The attached sheet provides information on what
constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information
requesied. Additional information may be requested as needed.

1. Explain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:
/ Khy +o ﬁr‘J' varieace oa miw;nj a Single car Gasg€
/%)) ) i B 3
on My Nen "C"aﬁpé.f"m;hj Lot wath ‘é:x#j ofe bnweod A .
; | o ;
: V2 y 4 & Culfl ¢
o~ PAlse Lesk fortapicace o 9 )
.- ﬁaﬂ/j{l f Lﬁhmwi foget e Med S U car Garm g, {15

{ . ’
Né(:!]é’/ /_}_}ﬂh},\; Lar E»}nau, G‘FF‘L' /V(e,-,e . [a,"fl’(""“/W ‘T?a.‘w

HA

2 Describe how the variance would not have an adverse affect on the surrounding frf-ui"[ /‘?C !
e e properties: /w v pﬂ*’“‘
/9'/5-1 Love f\r@ P ive e u.;cu[ﬂ"e heove Mo #m,dr;d- AT
,Far Vas-icnce The. pew Bfive “3 L
o az;‘;ﬂa!“r[’ cal o Ne‘-‘j}\W r KWMHij ﬂ:’);’:"r (’z)/“‘*\d.r- o Lart
1 sl Fucish b ARt €5 Cart "*#/ A Aot £ty Fo TasF
g Tast ; oy ey 4 ‘Mjﬂ' i 4@7 .
privensay Jas a ke tarly G 5”‘4’7’ i e d”“‘“‘”j
fe s ¢ 2p ff,if/ Cta sk
= fhelder 57 pive Eitoy o e il S 0 tiwrarlt
& .

~ /
/’/!—l (“e’f’dﬁd’fdﬂ%qf?& ﬁﬂff’ 22'\ t¢6_a.a:‘¢£ Ave-

out\) -Q{_" Describe the special conditions that apply to your lot or structure that do not apply to
r‘yL openN £ ;-,__ﬂ(?; urrounding lots or structures: 4 ~
L R ‘ - & A —CuANOTs
ped fifurg ¥ ‘ corner akny, lotis 4 M “
/}mf. Slas J oS home (|5 oN 4 ' meet the
F{«:,wcmff Ve B e fodedd and et a¥le fd gt
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All lines must be drawn with a straightedge. Free hand drawings cannot be accepied
All lot lines and:ull buildings must be shown and dimensioned. Partial plot plans cannot be accepted.
Driveway(s) and curb, guts must be shown and labeled “proposed” or “existing”.
Irregular shaped lots must be drawn 10 scale,
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CITY OF APPLETON MEMO
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals
From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor
Date: June 4, 2024
RE: Variance Application for 1006 N. Linwood Dr. (31-5-0072-00)
Description of Proposal
The applicant proposes to construct a detached garage five (5) feet from the front property line on Badger Ave.
and Linwood Dr. and also a carport on the front property line along Linwood Dr. Section 23-43(f)(1)(e) of the
Zoning Ordinance prohibits accessory buildings in the front yard. Section 23-93(g)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance
requires a twenty (20) foot front yard setback.

Impact on the Neighborhood

In the application, the applicant states that there is currently a driveway on the corner of his lot already with
entry onto Badger Ave. The applicant states that he would like to move entry to Linwood Dr. for safety reasons.

Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant states that his home is on a corner and hi lot is nonconforming lot, so space is
limited, and he is not able to meet the setback requirements.

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that it is very difficult to pull in and out of his current driveway. The
applicant this he is risking an accident with traffic and pedestrians.

Staff Analysis

This parcel is $5,138 sq. ft. The minimum lot area permitted in the R1B zoning district is 6,000 sq. ft. So, this
parcel is a nonconforming lot of record.

Staff does not recommend this variance request be granted because the hardship is self-created. The property
has functioned with the current configuration for decades. Also, the owner has a code compliant alterative with
the existing condition of the property.
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